
SIMPLE MANUAL

SMART Hi-Fi 
AUDIO

To view the instructions of advanced features,  
visit http://www.lg.com and then download Owner’s Manual.  
Some of the content in this manual may differ from your unit.

MODEL
NP8740 (H7)
NP8540 (H5)

NP8740W (H7)
NP8540W (H5)

NP8740B(H7)
NP8540B(H5)
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK  

DO NOT OPEN
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE 

COVER (OR BACK) NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to 
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. 

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of important 
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying the product.

WARNING: 

yy TO PREVENT FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE 
THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

yy Do not install this equipment in a confined space such as a book case 
or similar unit.

CAUTION: 

yy Do not use high voltage products around this product. (ex. Electrical 
swatter) This product may malfunction due to electrical shock.

yy No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on 
the apparatus.

yy Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions. 
Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to 
ensure reliable operation of the product and to protect it from over 
heating. The openings shall be never be blocked by placing the product 
on a bed, sofa, rug or other similar surface. This product shall not 
be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless 
proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer’s instruction has 
been adhered to.

yy The Power Plug is the disconnecting device. In case of an emergency, 
the Power Plug must remain readily accessible.



yy The apparatus should not be exposed to water (dripping or splashing) 
and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should be placed on 
the apparatus.

yy For safety marking information including product identification and 
supply ratings, please refer to the main label on the bottom or the 
other surface of the product.

yy Only use the AC adapter supplied with this device. Do not use a power 
supply from another device or another manufacturer. Using any other 
power cable or power supply may cause damage to the device and 
void your warranty.



Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V., declares 
that this Wireless Multi-room Audio is compliant with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
The complete Declaration of Conformity may be requested through the 
following postal address:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

or can be requested at our dedicated DoC website:  

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

This device is a 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz wideband transmission system, 
intended for use in all EU member states and EFTA countries, with indoor 
use restriction for 5 GHz band. (5150 – 5250 MHz) 
For consideration of the user, this device should be installed and operated 
with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and the body.

Disposal of your old appliance 
1.	 This crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that waste 

electrical and electronic products (WEEE) should be 
disposed of separately from the municipal waste stream. 

2.	 Old electrical products can contain hazardous substances 
so correct disposal of your old appliance will help prevent 
potential negative consequences for the environment and 
human health. Your old appliance may contain reusable 
parts that could be used to repair other products, and 
other valuable materials that can be recycled to conserve 
limited resources.

3.	 You can take your appliance either to the shop where you purchased 
the product, or contact your local government waste office for details 
of your nearest authorised WEEE collection point. For the most up 
to date information for your country please see www.lg.com/global/
recycling.



Top Panel

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Standby / On / Selects function

Volume wheel  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Adjusts volume

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Bluetooth status LED

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Portable In status LED

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Network status LED

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  NFC Tag

Rear Panel

The buttons are located on the rear. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Connects to wireless network.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Adds speakers to wireless network.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Connect AC Adapter.

PORTABLE IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Connect to portable device.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Connect to a router.



Connect speaker to Network

a	 Check network condition
	 A router connected to network should be installed.
b	 Download LG Music Flow Application

c	 Connect devices to router
	 Launch Music Flow Player App and follow the steps for 

wired or wireless connection displayed on the screen. All 
devices should be connected to same router.

Wired

Wireless

Automatically detects and plays music to your speakers.

Auto Music Play

With 



Additional Information

Specification

Power  
consumption

Refer to the main label.

Networked standby : 5.4 W 
(If all network ports are activated.)

AC adapter

yy Model : DA-48A18
yy Manufacturer :  

Yang Ming Industrial
yy Input : 100-240 V ~ 50-60 HZ 
yy Output : 18 V 0 2.67 A

Dimensions  
(W x H x D)

yy NP8740: 
Approx. (370 x 232 x 110) mm  
without foot

yy NP8540: 
Approx. (340 x 207 x 88) mm  
without foot

Net Weight
yy NP8740: 4.1 kg
yy NP8540: 3.25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Design and specifications are subject to change without 
notice.

How to disconnect the wireless network 
connection or the wireless device
Press and hold the “  (ADD)” button until you hear the beep 
sound twice.



OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE 
INFORMATION
To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other 
open source licenses, that is contained in this product, please 
visit http://opensource.lge.com.
In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, 
warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are available for 
download.
LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on 
CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of performing such 
distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping and handling) 
upon email request to opensource@lge.com. This offer is valid 
for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the 
product.



KURZANLEITUNG

SMART Hi-Fi 
AUDIO

Anleitungen zu den erweiterten Funktionen finden in der 
Bedienungsanleitung, die Sie unter  
http://www.lg.com herunterladen können. Bestimmte Inhalte in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind für Ihr Gerät u. U. nicht zutreffend.

www.lg.com

H7 / H5

Drahtlose Multi-Zimmer- 
Ausführung

*MFL69184978*

DEUTSCH

MODELL
NP8740 (H7)
NP8540 (H5)

NP8740W (H7)
NP8540W (H5)

NP8740B(H7)
NP8540B(H5)



VORSICHT
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR  

NICHT ÖFFNEN
ACHTUNG: UM DIE GEFAHR VON STROMSCHLÄGEN ZU VERMEIDEN, 
DAS GEHÄUSE (BZW. DIE RÜCKSEITE) NICHT ABNEHMEN UND/ODER 
DAS GERÄT SELBST REPARIEREN. ES BEFINDEN SICH KEINE BAUTEILE 

IM GERÄT, DIE VOM BENUTZER REPARIERT WERDEN KÖNNEN. 
REPARATUREN STETS VOM FACHMANN AUSFÜHREN LASSEN.

Der Blitz mit der Pfeilspitze im gleichseitigen Dreieck dient 
dazu, den Benutzer vor unisolierten und gefährlichen 
spannungsführenden Stellen innerhalb des Gerätegehäuses 
zu warnen, an denen die Spannung groß genug ist, um für 
den Menschen die Gefahr eines Stromschlages zu bergen. 

Das Ausrufezeichen im gleichseitigen Dreieck dient 
dazu, den Benutzer auf wichtige vorhandene Betriebs- 
und Wartungsanleitungen in der produktbegleitenden 
Dokumentation hinzuweisen.

ACHTUNG: 

yy UM BRANDGEFAHR UND DIE GEFAHR EINES STROMSCHLAGES 
ZU VERMEIDEN, SETZEN SIE DAS GERÄT WEDER REGEN NOCH 
SONSTIGER FEUCHTIGKEIT AUS.

yy Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in einem geschlossenen Raum, z. B. in 
einem Bücherregal oder an einem ähnlichen Ort.

VORSICHT: 

yy Keine Hochspannungsgeräte in der Nähe dieses Gerätes verwenden 
(z. B. elektrische Fliegenklatschen). Ansonsten besteht die Gefahr von 
Fehlfunktionen durch elektromagnetische Störungen.

yy Kein offenes Feuer auf das Gerät stellen, wie z. B. Kerzen.

yy Die Belüftungsöffnungen niemals verdecken. Das Gerät immer laut 
Herstellerangaben anschließen.  
Schlitze und Öffnungen im Gehäuse dienen der Belüftung, 
gewährleisten einen störungsfreien Betrieb des Gerätes und schützen 
es vor Überhitzung. Öffnungen sollten niemals durch Aufstellen des 
Gerätes auf einem Bett, Sofa, Teppich oder ähnlichen Untergründen 
verdeckt werden. Das Gerät sollte nicht z. B. in einem Bücherregal 
oder Schrank aufgestellt werden, wenn keine ausreichende Belüftung 
gewährleistet werden kann oder die Anleitungen missachtet wurden.



yy Die Stromversorgung des Gerätes wird über den Netzstecker getrennt. 
Der Netzstecker muss im Notfall stets gut erreichbar sein.

yy Das Gerät darf nicht mit Wasser (Tropf- oder Spritzwasser) in 
Berührung kommen und es sollten keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten 
Behälter auf das Gerät gestellt werden, wie z. B. Vasen.

yy Angaben zur Geräteidentifizierung und zur Stromversorgung finden 
Sie auf dem Hauptetikett an der Unter- oder Oberseite des Gerätes.

yy Für dieses Gerät sollte nur der mitgelieferte Netzadapter verwendet 
werden. Es sollte kein Netzteil eines anderen Gerätes oder Herstellers 
verwendet werden. Bei Einsatz eines anderen Netzkabels oder Netzteils 
besteht die Gefahr von Schäden am Gerät und der Garantieanspruch 
erlischt.



Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V., 
dass dieses Wireless Multi-Room Audiogerät die grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und die sonstigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/ 
EC erfüllt. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung kann über folgende 
Postanschrift angefordert werden:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

oder kann auf der Webseite der Konformitätserklärung angefordert 
werden:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Bei diesem Gerät handelt es sich um ein 2,4 GHz und 5 GHz Breitband-
Übertragungssystem für den Betrieb in allen EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und 
EFTA-Ländern. Der Betrieb in Innenräumen ist auf 5 GHz beschränkt. 
(5150 bis 5250 MHz) Dieses Gerät sollte zum Schutz des Benutzers mit 
einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen Gerät und Körper installiert 
und verwendet werden.

Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte 
1	 Das durchgestrichene Symbol eines fahrbaren 

Abfallbehälters weist darauf hin, dass Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Produkte (WEEE) getrennt vom Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden müssen.

2	 Alte elektrische Produkte können gefährliche Substanzen 
enthalten, die eine korrekte Entsorgung dieser Altgeräte 
erforderlich machen, um schädliche Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. 
Ihre ausgedienten Geräte können wiederverwendbare 
Teile enthalten, mit denen möglicherweise andere 
Produkte repariert werden können, aber auch sonstige 
wertvolle Materialien enthalten, die zur Schonung knapper 
Ressourcen recycelt werden können.

3	 Sie können Ihr Gerät entweder in den Laden zurückbringen, in dem 
Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben oder Sie kontaktieren 
Ihre Gemeindeabfallstelle für Informationen über die nächstgelegene 
autorisierte WEEE Sammelstelle. Die aktuellsten Informationen für Ihr 
Land finden Sie unter www.lg.com/global/recycling



Oberes Bedienungsfeld

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Bereitschaftsbetrieb / Ein / Funktion auswählen

Lautstärkeregler  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Lautstärke einstellen

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Bluetooth-Status-LED

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Portable In-Status-LED

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Netzwerkstatus-LED

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  NFC-Tag

Rückseite

Die Tasten befinden sich auf der Rückseite. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  · Verbindung mit Wireless-Netzwerk herstellen.

 (ADD) · Lautsprecher zum Wireless-Netzwerk hinzufügen.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Anschluss für Netzadapter.

PORTABLE IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Anschluss für tragbares Gerät.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Anschluss an einen Router.



Lautsprecher mit dem Netzwerk verbinden

a	 Prüfen Sie die Netzwerkverbindung
	 Es sollte ein Router mit Netzwerkverbindung vorhanden 

sein.
b	 LG Music Flow-Anwendung herunterladen

c	 Geräte mit dem Router verbinden
	 Starten Sie die Music Flow Player-App und führen Sie die 

Schritte zur kabelgebundenen oder kabellosen Verbindung 
auf dem Bildschirm durch. Sämtliche Geräte sollten mit 
demselben Router verbunden sein.

Kabelgebunden

Kabellos

Automatische Erkennung und Wiedergabe von Musik über Ihre 
Lautsprecher.

Automatische Musikwiedergabe

With 



Weitere Informationen

Technische Daten

Leistungs- 
Aufnahme

Siehe Hauptetikett.

Netzwerk-Bereitschaftsbetrieb: 5,4 W 
(bei Aktivierung sämtlicher 
Netzwerkanschlüsse.)

Netzadapter

yy Modell: DA-48A18
yy Hersteller:  

Yang Ming Industrial
yy Eingang: 100 - 240 V Wechselstrom,  

50 - 60 Hz 
yy Ausgang: 18 V 0 2,67 A

Abmessungen  
(B x H x T)

yy NP8740: 
Ca. (370 x 232 x 110) mm  
ohne Standfuß

yy NP8540: 
Ca. (340 x 207 x 88) mm  
ohne Standfuß

Gesamtgewicht
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Änderungen an Ausführung und technischen Daten sind ohne 
Vorankündigung vorbehalten.

Trennen der Wireless-Netzwerkverbindung oder 
des Wireless-Gerätes
Halten Sie die Taste “  (ADD)” gedrückt, bis ein doppelter 
Signalton zu hören ist.



ANMERKUNG ZU OPEN SOURCE-SOFTWARE
Den Quellcode unter GPL, LGPL, MPL sowie weitere Open-
Source-Lizenzen, der in diesem Produkt enthalten ist, können 
Sie unter http://opensource.lge.com herunterladen. Neben 
dem Quellcode stehen dort noch alle Lizenzbedingungen, 
auf die verwiesen wird, Garantieausschlüsse sowie 
Urheberrechtshinweise zum Download bereit.
LG Electronics stellt Ihnen gegen eine Gebühr (für Distribution, 
Medien, Versand und Verwaltung) auch den Quellcode auf 
CD-ROM bereit. Wenden Sie sich per E-Mail an LG Electronics: 
opensource@lge.com. Dieses Angebot ist drei (3) Jahre ab 
Kaufdatum des Produkts gültig.



MANUEL SIMPLE

APPAREIL AUDIO 

Hi-Fi INTELLIGENT

Pour visualiser les instructions des fonctionnalités avancées, 
visitez le site http://www.lg.com et téléchargez le manuel 
d'utilisation. Certains des contenus de ce manuel peuvent 
différer de votre unité.

www.lg.com

H7 / H5

Domotique sans fil

*MFL69184978*
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NP8540B(H5)



ATTENTION
RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE 

ÉLECTRIQUE. NE  PAS OUVRIR.
ATTENTION : AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, 

NE RETIREZ PAS LE BOÎTIER (NI L’ARRIÈRE). AUCUNE PIÈCE DE CET 
APPAREIL N’EST SUSCEPTIBLE D’ÊTRE RÉPARÉE PAR L’UTILISATEUR. 

CONFIEZ L’ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL À DES PERSONNES QUALIFIÉES.

Le symbole d’un éclair à l’intérieur d’un triangle sert 
à avertir l’utilisateur de la présence d’une tension 
dangereuse non isolée dans le corps de l’appareil, qui 
peut être suffisamment élevée pour provoquer un risque 
d’électrocution.
Le symbole d’un point d’exclamation à l’intérieur 
d’un triangle sert à avertir l’utilisateur de la présence 
d’instructions d’utilisation et de maintenance (entretien) 
importantes dans la documentation qui accompagne 
l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : 

yy POUR PRÉVENIR TOUT RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU DE DÉCHARGE 
ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À 
L’HUMIDITÉ.

yy n’installez pas cet appareil dans un espace confiné tel qu’une 
bibliothèque ou tout autre meuble similaire.

ATTENTION : 

yy n’utilisez pas d’appareil à haute tension autour de cet appareil (tel 
qu’un tue-insectes électrique). Cet appareil pourrait subir un choc 
électrique et mal fonctionner.

yy Aucune source de flamme nue, telles qu’une bougie allumée, ne doit 
être placée sur l’appareil.

yy n’obstruez pas les ouvertures d’aération. Installez l’appareil 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.  
Les fentes et les ouvertures du boîtier servent à assurer la ventilation 
et le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil, ainsi qu’à le protéger contre 
la surchauffe. Les ouvertures ne doivent jamais être bloquées en 
installant l’appareil sur un lit, un canapé, un tapis ou toute autre surface 
similaire. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé dans un emplacement 
fermé tel qu’une bibliothèque ou une étagère, à moins d’assurer une 
ventilation adéquate ou que les instructions du fabricant l’autorisent.

yy La fiche d’alimentation sert à débrancher l’appareil. En cas d’urgence, 
elle doit être facilement accessible. 



yy l’appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des projections d’eau ou à des 
éclaboussures, et aucun objet rempli de liquide tel qu’un vase ne doit 
être posé sur l’appareil.

yy pour obtenir des informations sur le marquage de sécurité, 
l’identification du produit et les valeurs nominales d’alimentation, 
reportez-vous à l’étiquette principale au-dessous de l’appareil ou sur 
un autre côté.

yy Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur secteur fourni avec cet appareil. 
N’utilisez pas le système d’alimentation d’un autre appareil ou 
fabricant. L’utilisation de tout autre câble ou système d’alimentation 
risquerait d’endommager l’appareil et d’annuler votre garantie.



Déclaration de conformité

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V. déclare par la présente 
que ce système audio Multiroom sans fil est conforme aux impératifs 
essentiels et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. 
Vous pouvez demander la déclaration de conformité complète à l’adresse 
postale suivante :

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

Vous pouvez également vous la procurer sur notre site web dédié :

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Cet appareil est un système de transmission à large bande de 2,4 GHz 
et 5 GHz, destiné à être utilisé dans tous les États membres de l’UE et 
de l’AELE, avec une restriction de l’utilisation en intérieur pour la bande à 
5 GHz (5 150 à 5 250 MHz). Pour plus de sécurité, ce périphérique doit 
être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm de votre corps.

Recyclage de votre ancien appareil  
1	 Ce symbole de poubelle barrée d’une croix indique que 

votre équipement électrique et électronique (EEE) ne doit 
pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il doit faire l’objet 
d’un tri et d’une collecte sélective séparée. 

2	 Les équipements électriques que vous jetez peuvent 
contenir des substances dangereuses. Il est donc 
important de les jeter de façon appropriée afin d’éviter des 
impacts négatifs sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. 
L’équipement que vous jetez peut également contenir des 
pièces réutilisables pour la réparation d’autres produits 
ainsi que des matériaux précieux pouvant être recyclés 
pour préserver les ressources de la planète.

3	 Vous pouvez rapporter votre appareil au commerçant qui vous 
l’a vendu ou contacter votre collectivité locale pour connaitre les 
points de collecte de votre EEE. Vous trouverez également des 
informations à jour concernant votre pays en allant sur http://www.
quefairedemesdechets.fr



Panneau supérieur

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Veille / Marche / Sélection de la fonction

Bouton de volume  · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Réglage du volume

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED d'état de la connexion Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED d'état de Portable In

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED État du réseau

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Balise NFC

Panneau arrière

Les boutons sont situés à l'arrière. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Connexion au réseau sans fil.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Ajout d'enceintes au réseau sans fil.

DC IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Connexion de l'adaptateur CA.

PORTABLE IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Connexion d'un appareil portable.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Connexion à un routeur.



Connectez l'enceinte au réseau.

a	 Contrôlez l'état du réseau
	 Un routeur connecté au réseau doit être installé.
b	 Téléchargez l'application LG Music Flow 

c	 Connectez des appareils au routeur.
	 Lancez l'application Music Flow Player et suivez les 

instructions relatives aux connexions avec ou sans fil 
qui s'affichent à l'écran. Tous les appareils doivent être 
connectés au même routeur.

Filaire

Sans fil

Détection et lecture automatique de musique via les enceintes.

Auto Music Play

With 



Informations supplémentaires

Caractéristiques

Consommation 
électrique

Référez-vous à l'étiquette principale.

Veille en réseau : 5,4 W  
(si tous les ports réseau sont activés)

Adaptateur CA

yy Modèle : DA-48A18
yy Fabricant : Yang Ming Industrial
yy Entrée : 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 HZ 
yy Sortie : 18 V 0 2,67 A

Dimensions 
 (L x H x P)

yy NP8740 : env. (370 x 232 x 110) mm 
sans le pied

yy NP8540 : env. (340 x 207 x 88) mm 
sans le pied

Poids net
yy NP8740 : 4,1 kg
yy NP8540 : 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Le design et les caractéristiques peuvent être sujets à 
modification sans préavis.

Comment interrompre la connexion réseau sans 
fil ou le périphérique sans fil
Appuyez et maintenez le bouton “  (ADD)” enfoncé jusqu'à 
entendre deux fois le bip sonore.



INFORMATIONS SUR LES LOGICIELS LIBRES
Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la 
licence publique générale limitée, la licence publique Mozilla ou 
les autres licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur  
http://opensource.lge.com. En plus du code source, tous les 
termes de la licence, ainsi que les exclusions de responsabilité et 
les droits d’auteur, sont disponibles au téléchargement.
LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur 
CD-ROM en échange des coûts couvrant cet envoi, notamment 
le coût du support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une 
fois la demande reçue par LG Electronics à l’adresse suivante :  
opensource@lge.com. La validité de cette offre est de trois (3) 
ans à partir de la date d’achat du produit.



EENVOUDIGE HANDLEIDING

SMART Hi-Fi 
AUDIO

Om de instructies voor geavanceerde functies te 
bekijken gaat u naar http://www.lg.com vanwaar u de 
gebruikershandleiding kunt downloaden. Sommige inhoud van 
deze gebruikershandleiding kan van uw apparaat afwijken.

www.lg.com

H7 / H5

Draadloos meerdere 
ruimtes

*MFL69184978*

NEDERLANDS

MODEL
NP8740 (H7)
NP8540 (H5)

NP8740W (H7)
NP8540W (H5)

NP8740B(H7)
NP8540B(H5)



LET OP
Schokgevaar!  
NIET OPENEN

LET OP: OM HET RISICO OP EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE BEPERKEN, 
DIENT U DE BEHUIZING (OF DE ACHTERZIJDE) NIET TE VERWIJDEREN. 
DIT APPARAAT BEVAT GEEN ONDERDELEN DIE DOOR DE GEBRUIKER 

KUNNEN WORDEN ONDERHOUDEN OF GEREPAREERD. LAAT 
ONDERHOUD EN REPARATIES OVER AAN EEN GEKWALIFICEERDE 

ELEKTRICIEN.

Het symbool dat bestaat uit een bliksemschicht met 
pijlpunt in een gelijkzijdige driehoek, is bedoeld als 
waarschuwing voor de aanwezigheid van niet-geïsoleerde 
‘gevaarlijke stroomspanning’ in de behuizing van het 
product. Deze spanning is dusdanig hoog dat het risico 
bestaat op een elektrische schok.

Het uitroepteken in een gelijkzijdige driehoek is bedoeld om 
de gebruiker te waarschuwen dat er belangrijke bedienings- 
en onderhoudsinstructies te vinden zijn in de documentatie 
die bij het product is geleverd.

WAARSCHUWING: 

yy OM HET RISICO VAN BRAND OF SCHOKKEN TE VERMIJDEN, MAG 
DEZE APPARATUUR NIET AAN REGEN OF VOCHT WORDEN 
BLOOTGESTELD.

yy plaats het product niet in een afgesloten ruimte zoals een boekenkast 
of gelijkwaardig.

LET OP: 

yy Gebruik geen hoogspanningsapparaten in de nabijheid van dit product 
(bijvoorbeeld, een elektrische vliegenmepper). Het signaal afkomstig 
van een hoogspannings-ontlading, zoals een vonk, zou de werking van 
dit product kunnen verstoren.

yy Geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, dienen op het apparaat 
geplaatst te worden.



yy blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet.  
Volg voor de installatie van het apparaat de instructies van de fabrikant. 
De behuizing is voorzien van gleuven en openingen voor voldoende 
ventilatie om ervoor te zorgen dat product naar behoren functioneert 
en als bescherming tegen oververhitting. Blokkeer de sleuven en 
openingen niet door het apparaat op een bed, bank, vloerkleed of een 
andere vergelijkbare ondergrond te plaatsen. Dit product mag niet 
in een inbouwconstructie, zoals een boekenkast of een rek, worden 
geplaatst, tenzij er voldoende ventilatie aanwezig is of de instructies 
van de fabrikant zijn opgevolgd.

yy De stekker is het ontkoppelende instrument. In geval van nood moet de 
stekker gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

yy stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vochtdruppels of -spatten en plaats 
nooit objecten met vloeistoffen op het apparaat.

yy Voor kenmerkende informatie over veiligheid, inclusief 
productidentificatie en voedingskwalificatie, raadpleeg het hoofdlabel 
op de onderkant of het andere oppervlak van het product.

yy Gebruik uitsluitend de netstroomadapter die bij dit apparaat is 
meegeleverd. Gebruik geen voeding van een ander apparaat of een 
andere fabrikant. Door het gebruik van een andere voedingskabel of 
voedingsbron kan het apparaat worden beschadigd en uw garantie 
ongeldig worden.



Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V. dat 
deze Draadloze Multi-room Audio voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten 
en andere relevante voorwaarden van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC. De complete 
Conformiteitsverklaring kan worden aangevraagd op het volgende 
postadres:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

of kan worden aangevraagd op onze speciale DoC website:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Dit apparaat is een 2,4 GHz en 5 GHz breedband-transmissiesysteem, 
bedoeld voor gebruik in alle lidstaten van de EU en EFTA landen, met een 
beperking aan gebruik binnenshuis voor de 5 GHz band. (5150 -5250 
MHz). Het is optimaal voor de gebruiker als dit apparaat op minimaal 20 
cm van het lichaam wordt geïnstalleerd en bediend.

Verwijdering van uw oude apparaat 
1	 Dit symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak geeft aan dat 

afgedankte elektrische en elektronische producten (WEEE) 
afzonderlijk van het huishoudelijke afval moeten worden 
verwijderd.

2	 Oude elektrische producten kunnen gevaarlijke stoffen 
bevatten, dus een juiste verwijdering van uw oude apparaat 
helpt bij het voorkomen van mogelijke negatieve gevolgen 
voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid. Uw oude apparaat 
kan herbruikbare onderdelen bevatten die gebruikt zouden 
kunnen worden voor het repareren van andere producten, 
en andere waardevolle materialen die kunnen worden 
gerecycleerd voor het behoud van beperkte grondstoffen.

3	 U kunt uw apparaat meenemen naar de winkel waar u het product 
hebt gekocht, of u kunt contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke 
afvalinstantie voor de gegevens van uw dichtstbijzijnde geautoriseerde 
WEEE-verzamelpunt. Voor de meest geactualiseerde informatie voor 
uw land wordt verwezen naar www.lg.com/global/recycling 



Bovenste paneel

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Standby / Aan / Selecteert functie

Volumewiel  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Past het volume aan

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Status-LED Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Status-LED Portable In

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED-lampje voor netwerkstatus

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  NFC Tag

Paneel aan de achterkant

De knoppen zitten aan de achterkant. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP) Maakt verbinding met draadloos netwerk.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·   Voegt luidsprekers toe aan draadloos netwerk.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Verbinding maken met AC-adapter.

PORTABLE IN  · Verbinding maken met een draagbaar apparaat.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Maakt verbinding met een router.



Verbind luidspreker met netwerk

a	 Controleer netwerkstatus
	 Er moet een router zijn geïnstalleerd die is verbonden met 

het netwerk.
b	 Download de LG Music Flow App

c	 Verbind apparaten met router
	 Start Music Flow Player App en volg de stappen voor be-

drade of draadloze verbinding die op het scherm staan. Alle 
apparaten moeten op dezelfde router worden aangesloten.

Via kabels

Draadloos

Detecteert automatisch muziek en speelt deze af over uw 
luidsprekers.

Auto Muziek Afspelen

With 



Aanvullende informatie

Specificatie

Stroomverbruik 
Raadpleeg het hoofdlabel.

Netwerk standby: 5,4 W 
(Als alle netwerkpoorten zijn geactiveerd.) 

AC-adapter

yy Model:  DA-48A18
yy Fabrikant: Yang Ming Industrial
yy Ingang: 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 Hz 
yy Uitgang: 18 V 0 2,67 A  

Afmetingen  
(B x H x D)

yy NP8740: ongeveer  
(370 x 232 x 110) mm zonder voet

yy NP8540: ongeveer  
(340 x 207 x 88) mm zonder voet

Netto gewicht
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Hoe u de draadloze netwerkverbinding of het 
draadloze apparaat kunt ontkoppelen.
Houd de knop “  (ADD)” ingedrukt totdat u tweemaal de 
pieptoon hoort.



VERKLARING OVER OPEN SOURCE-
SOFTWARE
Ga naar http://opensource.lge.com om de broncode onder GPL, 
LGPL, MPL en andere licenties voor open sources in dit product 
te achterhalen. Naast de broncode zijn alle licentievoorwaarden, 
beperkingen van garantie en auteursrechtaanduidingen 
beschikbaar om te downloaden.
LG Electronics verleent u de open source-code op cd-rom 
tegen een vergoeding die de kosten van een dergelijke levering 
dekt, zoals de kosten van de media, de verzending en de 
verwerking. Een dergelijk verzoek kunt u per e-mail richten aan: 
opensource@lge.com. Dit aanbod is drie (3) jaar geldig vanaf de 
dag van aankoop van het product.



ENOSTAVNI PRIROČNIK

SMART Hi-Fi 
AUDIO

Če si želite ogledati navodila za napredne funkcije, obiščite 
http://www.lg.com in prenesite navodila za uporabo.  
Nekatere vsebine v tem priročniku se lahko razlikujejo od vaše 
enote.

www.lg.com

H7 / H5

Brezžični večsobni 
zvočniški sistem

*MFL69184978*

SLOVENŠČINA

MODEL
NP8740 (H7)
NP8540 (H5)

NP8740W (H7)
NP8540W (H5)

NP8740B(H7)
NP8540B(H5)



POZOR
NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA 

UDARA, NE ODPIRAJTE
POZOR: ZA ZMANJŠANJE TVEGANJA TELESNIH POŠKODB NE 

ODSTRANITE POKROVA (ALI ZADNJEGA DELA). NAPRAVA NE VSEBUJE 
DELOV, KI BI JIH LAHKO SERVISIRAL UPORABNIK, SERVISIRANJE 

PREPUSTITE USPOSOBLJENEMU SERVISNEMU OSEBJU.

Simbol strele s puščico v enakostraničnem trikotniku 
je namenjen za opozarjanje uporabnika na prisotnost 
neizolirane nevarne napetosti v ohišju izdelka, ki je dovolj 
visoka, da predstavlja nevarnost električnega udara za 
osebe.

Klicaj v enakostraničnem trikotniku je namenjen za 
opozarjanje uporabnika na prisotnost pomembnih navodil 
za uporabo in vzdrževanje (servisiranje) v gradivih, ki 
spremljajo izdelek.

OPOZORILO: 

yy POŽAR ALI ELEKTRIČNI UDAR PREPREČITE TAKO, DA TEGA IZDELKA 
NE IZPOSTAVLJATE DEŽJU ALI VLAGI.

yy Te opreme ne smete namestiti v omejen prostor, kot so knjižne police 
ali podobno pohištvo.

POZOR: 

yy V bližini tega izdelka ne smete uporabljati visokonapetostnih naprav 
(npr. električni muhalnik). Izdelek se lahko pokvari zaradi električnega 
udara.

yy Na aparat ne postavljajte virov golih plamenov, kot so sveče.

yy Ne zastirajte prezračevalnih odprtin. Napravo namestite skladno z 
navodili proizvajalca.  
Reže in odprtine na ohišju so namenjene prezračevanju in zagotavljajo 
zanesljivo delovanje izdelka ter zaščito pred pregrevanjem. Odprtine ne 
smejo biti prekrite, zato izdelka ne postavljajte na posteljo, oblazinjeno 
pohištvo, preprogo ali podobne površine. Izdelka ne smete vgraditi v 
pohištvo, kot so knjižne police, razen če je poskrbljeno za prezračevanje 
ali so upoštevana navodila proizvajalca.

yy Napajalni vtič je namenjen izklopu naprave. Napajalni vtič mora biti 
lahko dostopen za uporabo v nujnih primerih.  



yy Naprave ni dovoljeno izpostavljati vodi (pljuskanje ali kapljanje), na 
napravo pa ne polagajte predmetov, napolnjenih z vodo, na primer vaz.

yy Za informacije o varnostnih oznakah, vključno z identifikacijo izdelka 
in nazivnimi napajalnimi napetostmi glejte glavno nalepko na spodnji 
strani ali drugih površinah izdelka.

yy Uporabljajte le adapter AC, priložen napravi. Ne uporabljajte vira 
napajanja druge naprave ali drugega proizvajalca. Če uporabite 
drug napajalni kabel ali vir napajanja, lahko poškodujete napravo in 
razveljavite garancijo.



Izjava o skladnosti

Podjetje LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V. izjavlja, da 
je ta brezžični večsobni zvočniški sistem v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami 
in drugimi zadevnimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES. Popolno izjavo o 
skladnosti lahko dobite, če pošljete zahtevo na naslednji poštni naslov:LG 

Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

ozirom lahko jo zahtevate na naši posebni spletni strani za izjave o 
skladnosti:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Ta naprava je 2,4 GHz in 5 GHz širokopasovni oddajni sistem, namenjen 
uporabi v vseh državah članicah EU in državah EFTA, z omejitvijo uporabe 
v zaprtih prostorih za 5 GHz frekvenčni pas (5150 – 5250 MHz). Naprava 
naj bo nameščena in uporabljana najmanj 20 cm od uporabnikovega 
telesa.

Odstranjevanje vašega starega aparata 
1	 Na izdelku prečrtan simbol smetnjaka opozarja, da je treba 

odpadne električne in elektronske izdelke (OEEI) 
odstranjevati ločeno od ostalih komunalnih odpadkov. 

2	 Odpadni električni izdelki lahko vsebujejo nevarne snovi, 
zato s pravilnim odstranjevanjem starega aparata 
pripomorete k preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih vplivov 
na okolje in zdravje ljudi. Vaš stari aparat lahko vsebuje dele, 
ki bi jih bilo mogoče uporabiti za popravilo drugih izdelkov, 
in druge dragocene materiale, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati in s 
tem ohranjati omejene vire.

3	 Vaš aparat lahko odnesete bodisi v trgovino, kjer ste kupili ta izdelek, 
ali pa se obrnite na lokalni urad za odstranjevanje odpadkov glede 
podrobnosti o najbližjem pooblaščenem zbirnem mestu za OEEI. Za 
najnovejše informacije za vašo državo si oglejte www.lg.com/global/
recycling 



Zgornja plošča

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Na čakanju / Vklop / Izbere funkcijo

Obroč za glasnost  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Prilagodi glasnost

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED stanja Bluetooth  

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED stanja Portable In 

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Statusna LED za omrežje

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Oznaka NFC

Zadnja stran

Gumbi se nahajajo na zadnji strani. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Poveže z brezžičnim omrežjem

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Doda zvočnike v brezžičnemu omrežju

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Za povezavo pretvornika izmeničnega toka.

PORTABLE IN  · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Za povezavo s prenosno napravo

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Za povezavo z usmerjevalnikom.



Povezava zvočnika z omrežjem

a	 Preverite stanje omrežja
	 Potrebno je namestiti ruter, povezan z omrežjem.
b	 Prenesite aplikacijo LG Music Flow

c	 Poveže naprave z usmerjevalnikom
	 Zaženite aplikacijo Music Flow Player ter sledite postopku 

za žično in brezžično povezavo, kot je prikazano na zaslonu. 
Vse naprave morajo biti povezane z istim ruterjem.

Žična povezava

Brezžično

Samodejno zazna in predvaja glasbo v vaših zvočnikih.

Samodejno predvajanje glasbe

With 



Dodatne informacije

Specifikacije

Poraba  
energije

Glejte glavno nalepko.

Stanje pripravljenosti z omrežjem: 5,4 W 
(Če so vsa omrežna vrata aktivirana.)

Pretvornik 
izmeničnega 
toka

yy Model : DA-48A18
yy Proizvajalec: Yang Ming Industrial
yy Vhod : 100 - 240 V ~, 50 / 60 Hz 
yy Izhod : 18 V 0 2,67 A

Mere  
(Š x V x G)

yy NP8740:Prb. (370 x 232 x 110) mm brez 
stopala

yy NP8540:Prb. (340 x 207 x 88) mm brez 
stopala

Neto masa
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Oblika in specifikacije se lahko kadarkoli in brez opozorila 
spremenijo.

Prekinitev povezave z brezžičnim omrežjem ali 
brezžično napravo
Pritisnite in zadržite gumb “  (ADD)”, da zaslišite dva kratka 
piska.



OBVESTILO O ODPRTOKODNI PROGRAMSKI 
OPREMI
Če želite pridobiti izvorno kodo z licencami GPL, LGPL, MPL in z 
drugimi odprtokodnimi licencami, ki jo vsebuje ta izdelek, obiščite 
spletno mesto  
http://opensource.lge.com. Poleg izvorne kode so za prenos 
na voljo še vsi omenjeni licenčni pogoji, zavrnitve jamstva in 
obvestila o avtorskih pravicah.
Družba LG Electronics vam bo priskrbela tudi izvorno odprto 
kodo na CD-ju za ceno, ki pokriva stroške distribucije (na primer 
stroške za medij, pošiljanje in obdelavo), če to zahtevate po 
e-pošti na naslov opensource@lge.com. Ponudba velja tri (3) 
leta od datuma nakupa izdelka.



MANUALE SEMPLIFICATO

AUDIO 
SMART Hi-Fi

Per visualizzare le istruzioni delle funzioni avanzate, visitare il 
sito http://www.lg.com, quindi scaricare il Manuale Utente.   
Alcuni dei contenuti di questo manuale possono essere diversi 
da quelli del tuo dispositivo.

www.lg.com
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Multi-sala senza fili

*MFL69184978*
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AVVERTENZA
RISCHIO DI SCARICHE 

ELETTRICHE NON APRIRE
AVVERTENZA: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCARICHE ELETTRICHE, 

NON RIMUOVERE IL COPERCHIO (O LA PARTE POSTERIORE). NEL 
CASO IN CUI FOSSE NECESSARIO UN INTERVENTO DI ASSISTENZA, 

RIVOLGERSI A UN TECNICO QUALIFICATO.

Questo simbolo di forma triangolare con un fulmine 
all’interno avverte l’utente della presenza di tensione 
pericolosa non isolata all’interno dell’unità, la cui 
intensità è sufficiente per provocare scariche 
elettriche sulle persone.
Il simbolo di forma triangolare con un punto 
esclamativo all’interno avverte l’utente della 
presenza di istruzioni operative e di manutenzione 
particolarmente importanti contenute nella 
documentazione di accompagnamento del prodotto.

AVVERTENZAE: 

yy PER EVITARE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI O SCARICHE ELETTRICHE, 
TENERE IL PRODOTTO LONTANO DALLA PIOGGIA E DALL’UMIDITÀ.

yy non installare  il presente dispositivo in spazi ristretti quali scaffali o 
unità simili.

AVVERTENZA: 

yy Non utilizzare prodotti ad alta tensione nell’area circostante il presente 
prodotto (per es. dispositivi elettrici insetticidi). Il presente prodotto può  
presentare malfunzionamenti a causa di una scarica elettrica.

yy Nessuna sorgente di fiamma libera, come candele accese, dovrebbe 
essere appoggiata sull’apparato.

yy Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Installare secondo le istruzioni 
del fabbricante.  
Le feritoie e le aperture sono ideate per la ventilazione e per 
garantire il corretto funzionamento del prodotto, proteggendolo dal 
surriscaldamento. Non ostruire le aperture collocando il prodotto su 
divani, letti, tappeti o altre superfici simili. Non collocare il prodotto 
incassato in mobili come librerie o scaffali, a meno che non sia prevista 
una ventilazione sufficiente e siano state seguite le istruzioni del 
fabbricante.

yy La Spina di Alimentazione è il dispositivo di interruzione. In caso di 
emergenza, la Spina di Alimentazione deve essere sempre facilmente 
accessibile.



yy non esporre il dispositivo a contatto con l’acqua (gocce o zampilli) e non 
collocare su di esso oggetti contenenti liquidi, quali ad esempio vasi.

yy Per le marcature di sicurezza, compresa l’identificazione del prodotto e 
i valori nominali di alimentazione, consultare la targhetta principale sul 
lato inferiore o su un’altra superficie del prodotto.

yy Usare esclusivamente adattatori a corrente alternata con il presente 
dispositivo. Non usare un’alimentazione elettrica di un altro dispositivo 
o di un altro fabbricante. L’utilizzo di un qualsiasi altro cavo di 
alimentazione o di una modalità di alimentazione diversa potrà causare 
danni al dispositivo e sarà revocata la garanzia del prodotto.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con la presente, LG Electronics European Shared Service Center BV, 
dichiara che questo altoparlante Audio wireless Multiroom è conforme 
ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni della Direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
La dichiarazione di conformità completa può essere richiesta attraverso il 
seguente indirizzo postale:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

o può essere richiesto presso il nostro sito web dedicato DoC:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Questo dispositivo è un sistema a 2,4 GHz e 5 GHz a banda larga di 
trasmissione, destinato ad essere utilizzato in tutti gli Stati membri 
dell’UE e dei paesi EFTA, con la limitazione uso interno per la banda a 5 
GHz. (5150 - 5250 MHz) Nel rispetto della salute dell’utente, questo 
dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza minima di 20 
cm dal corpo umano.



Smaltimento delle apparecchiature obsolete 
1	 Tutte le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, 

contrassegnate da questo simbolo (“bidone della 
spazzatura barrato da una croce”), devono essere raccolte 
e smaltite separatamente rispetto agli altri rifiuti urbani 
misti mediante impianti di raccolta specifici installati da 
enti pubblici o dalle autorità locali. Si ricorda che gli utenti 
finali domestici possono consegnare gratuitamente le 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche a fine vita presso 
il punto vendita all’atto dell’acquisto di una nuova 
apparecchiatura equivalente. Gli utenti finali domestici 
possono inoltre consegnare gratuitamente 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche di piccolissime 
dimensioni (non eccedenti i 25 cm) a fine vita direttamente 
presso un punto vendita a ciò abilitato, senza obbligo di 
acquistare una apparecchiatura nuova di tipo equivalente. 
Si prega di informarsi previamente presso il punto vendita 
prescelto circa tale ultima modalità di conferimento 
dell’apparecchiatura a fine vita.

2	 Il corretto smaltimento dell’unità obsoleta contribuisce a prevenire 
possibili conseguenze negative sulla salute degli individui e 
sull’ambiente. Una gestione responsabile del fine vita delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche da parte degli utenti 
contribuisce al riutilizzo, al riciclaggio ed al recupero sostenibile dei 
prodotti obsoleti e dei relativi materiali.

3	 Per informazioni più dettagliate sullo smaltimento delle 
apparecchiature obsolete, contattare l’ufficio del comune di residenza, 
il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti o il punto vendita in cui è stato 
acquistato il prodotto. (www.lg.com/global/recycling)



Pannello superiore

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Standby / Acceso / Seleziona la funzione

Manopola del volume  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Regola il volume

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED di stato Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED di stato Portable In

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED di stato della rete

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  NFC Tag

Pannello posteriore

I tasti si trovano nella parte posteriore. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Collegamento alla rete wireless.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Aggiunge altoparlanti alla rete wireless.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Collegamento a un adattatore CA.

PORTABLE IN  · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Collegamento a un dispositivo portatile.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Collegamento a un router.



Collegamento dell’altoparlante alla Rete

a	 Verifica dello stato della rete
	 È necessario installare un router connesso alla rete.
b	 Download dell’applicazione LG Music Flow 

c	 Collegamento dei dispositivi al router
	 Lanciare l'App Music Flow Player e seguire la procedura 

relativa al collegamento via cavo o wireless mostrata sul 
display. Tutti i dispositivi dovrebbero essere collegati allo 
stesso router.

Cablato

Wireless

Rileva e riproduce automaticamente la musica dagli altoparlanti.

Riproduzione automatica della musica

With 



Maggiori informazioni

Specifiche Tecniche

Consumo 
energetico

Vedere l'etichetta principale.

Standby in rete: 5,4 W(Se tutte le porte della 
rete sono attivate.)

Adattatore 
CA

yy Modello: DA-48A18
yy Produttore: Yang Ming Industrial
yy Ingresso: 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 HZ 
yy Output: 18 V 0 2,67 A

Dimensioni 
(L x A x P)

yy NP8740: (370 x 232 x 110) mm ca. 
senza piedini

yy NP8540: (340 x 207 x 88) mm ca.  
senza piedini 

Peso netto
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy Il design e le specifiche tecniche sono soggette a modifica 
senza preavviso.

Come scollegare il collegamento di rete wireless 
o il dispositivo wireless
Tenere premuto il pulsante “  (ADD)” finché non si sente il 
segnale acustico due volte.



AVVISO PER IL SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE
Per ottenere il codice sorgente contenuto in questo prodotto 
secondo quanto consentito dalle licenze GPL, LGPL, MPL e altre 
licenze Open Source, visitare  
http://opensource.lge.com. In aggiunta al codice sorgente, sono 
disponibili per il download tutti i termini di licenza, le esclusioni di 
responsabilità e le relative note di copyright.
LG Electronics fornisce anche il codice Open Source su CD-ROM 
a fronte del pagamento di una cifra a copertura dei costi che 
tale distribuzione comporta (come il costo del supporto, di 
spedizione e gestione) in seguito a richiesta inviata via e-mail a:  
opensource@lge.com. Questa offerta è valida per tre (3) anni a 
partire dalla data di acquisto del prodotto.



MANUAL SIMPLE 

SMART Hi-Fi 
AUDIO

Para ver las instrucciones de las funciones avanzadas,  
visite http://www.lg.com y descargue el manual del propietario.  
Cierto contenido en este manual puede ser diferente del de 
su unidad.

www.lg.com
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PRECAUCIÓNN 
RIESGO DE DESCARGAS 
ELÉCTRICAS NO ABRIR

ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS 
ELÉCTRICAS NO EXTRAIGA LA CUBIERTA (O PARTE POSTERIOR). NO 
HAY EN EL INTERIOR NINGUNA PARTE QUE PUEDA REEMPLAZAR EL 
USUARIO. PARA CUALQUIER REPARACIÓN PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO 

CON PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO CUALIFICADO.

Este símbolo de un relámpago con cabeza de flecha 
dentro de un triángulo equilátero está destinado A alertar 
al usuario de la presencia de una potencia no aislada 
y peligrosa dentro del producto, que puede ser de la 
magnitud suficiente como para constituir un riesgo de 
descargas eléctricas para las personas.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero 
está destinado A alertar al usuario de la presencia de 
instrucciones de mantenimiento y funcionamiento en la 
documentación que acompaña al producto.

ADVERTENCIA: 

yy PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, 
NO EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

yy No instale el equipo en un espacio cerrado, como una estantería o 
mueble similar.

PRECAUCIÓN: 

yy No utilice productos de alto voltaje cerca de este producto. (ej. un 
matamoscas eléctrico). Este producto podría dejar de funcionar 
correctamente debido a una descarga eléctrica.

yy No coloque sobre el aparato fuentes de calor con llama, como velas 
encendidas.

yy No obstruya ninguno de los orificios de ventilación. Realice la instalación 
conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante.  
Las ranuras y orificios de la carcasa cumplen un propósito de 
ventilación y aseguran el correcto funcionamiento del producto, y lo 
protegen de un posible sobrecalentamiento. Los orificios no deben 
obstruirse en ningún caso colocando el producto sobre una cama, sofá, 
alfombra o superficie similar. Este producto no debe colocarse en una 
instalación empotrada, como una librería o estantería, a menos que se 
proporcione una correcta ventilación del mismo y se respeten todas las 
instrucciones del fabricante.



yy La clavija de alimentación sirve para desconectar el dispositivo. En caso 
de emergencia, se debe acceder fácilmente a la clavija de alimentación.

yy No exponga el aparato al agua (goteo o salpicaduras) y coloque sobre 
el aparato ningún recipiente con líquidos, por ejemplo, un florero.

yy Para la información de marcado de seguridad, incluida la identificación 
del producto y la alimentación nominal, consulte la etiqueta principal de 
la parte inferior o la otra superficie del producto.

yy Use sólo el adaptador CA suministrado con este dispositivo. No utilice 
una fuente de alimentación de otro dispositivo o de otro fabricante. El 
uso de otros cables o unidades de alimentación puede causar daños a 
la unidad e invalidar la garantía.



Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V., 
declara que este equipo de audio multiroom inalámbrico cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 
1999/5/EC. La declaración de conformidad completa puede solicitarse a 
través de la siguiente dirección de correo postal:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

o puede solicitarse en nuestro sitio web DoC dedicado: 

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Este dispositivo es un sistema de transmisión de banda ancha de 2,4 GHz 
y 5 GHz, diseñado para su uso en los países miembros de la UE y países 
de la EFTA, con restricción de uso en interiores para la banda de 5 GHz. 
(5150 – 5250 MHz) Por seguridad del usuario, este dispositivo se debe 
instalar y utilizar con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y 
el cuerpo.

Símbolo para marcar AEE
1	 El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado con un aspa 

indica que la recogida separada de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (AEE) debe realizarse de manera separada.

2	 Los productos eléctricos antiguos pueden contener 
sustancias peligrosas de modo que la correcta eliminación 
del antiguo aparato ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias 
negativas para el medio ambiente y para la salud humana. 
El antiguo aparato puede contener piezas reutilizables 
que podrían utilizarse para reparar otros productos y otros 
materiales valiosos que pueden reciclarse para conservar 
los recursos limitados.

3	 Puede llevar el aparato a cualquiera de los centros autorizados para su 
recogida. Para obtener la información más actualizada para su país por 
favor visite www.lg.com/global/recycling



Panel Superior

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Reposo/ Encendido / Selecciona función

Disco de volumen  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Ajusta el volumen

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED de estado de Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED de estado de la entrada portátil

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED de estado de la Red

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Etiqueta NFC

Panel Trasero

Los botones se encuentran en la parte trasera. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Se conecta a la red inalámbrica.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Añade altavoces a la red inalámbrica.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Se conecta al adaptador de CA.

PORTABLE IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Se conecta a un dispositivo portátil.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Se conecta a un router.



Conecte el altavoz a la red

a	 Compruebe el estado de la red
	 Debe instalarse un router conectado a la red.
b	 Descargue la aplicación LG Music Flow

c	 Conecte los dispositivos al router
	 Inicie la aplicación Music Flow Player y siga los pasos para 

la conexión con cable o inalámbrica que se muestran en la 
pantalla. Todos los dispositivos deben conectarse al mismo 
router.

Cableado

Inalámbrico

Detecta automáticamente y reproduce la música en los 
altavoces.

Reproducción automática de música

With 



Información adicional

Especificación

Consumo  
de energía

Consulte la etiqueta principal

Espera en red: 5,4 W 
(Si están activados todos los puertos de red.)

Adaptador 
de CA

yy Modelo: DA-48A18
yy Fabricante:  

Yang Ming Industrial
yy Entrada: 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 HZ 
yy Salida: 18 V 0 2,67 A

Dimensiones  
(An x Al x F)

yy NP8740: 
Aprox. (370 x 232 x 110) mm sin pie

yy NP8540: 
Aprox. (340 x 207 x 88) mm sin pie

Peso neto
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Códec SBC

yy El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin 
previo aviso.

Modo de desconexión de la conexión de red 
inalámbrica o el dispositivo inalámbrico
Mantenga pulsado el botón “  (ADD)”, hasta que escuche el 
pitido dos veces.



AVISO DE SOFTWARE DE CÓDIGO ABIERTO
Para obtener el código fuente correspondiente GPL, LGPL, MPL 
y otras licencias de código abierto que contiene este producto, 
visite http://opensource.lge.com. Además del código fuente, 
podrá descargar las condiciones de las licencias, exención de 
responsabilidad de la garantía y avisos de copyright.
LG Electronics también le proporcionará código abierto en CD-ROM 
por un importe que cubre los gastos de su distribución (como 
el soporte, el envío y la manipulación) previa solicitud por correo 
electrónico a opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta es válida durante 
tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de adquisición del producto.



ΑΠΛΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ

ΗΧΟΣ SMART 
Hi-Fi

Για να δείτε τις οδηγίες για τα προηγμένα χαρακτηριστικά, 
επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα http://www.lg.com και στη 
συνέχεια κάντε λήψη του εγχειριδίου χρήστη.  
Το περιεχόμενο του παρόντος εγχειριδίου ενδέχεται να 
διαφέρει εν μέρει από τη συσκευή σας.

www.lg.com
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Ασύρματο πολλαπλών 
χώρων

*MFL69184978*
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ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ 

ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ ΜΗΝ 
ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑ (Ή ΤΟ ΠΙΣΩ ΜΕΡΟΣ), ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ 

ΕΠΙΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ, ΑΝΑΘΕΣΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ ΣΕ 
ΕΞΕΙΔΙΚΕΥΜΕΝΟ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟ.

Το σύμβολο του βέλους σε σχήμα αστραπής μέσα σε τριγωνικό 
πλαίσιο προειδοποιεί τον χρήστη για παρουσία «επικίνδυνης 
τάσης» χωρίς μόνωση στο εσωτερικό του προϊόντος η οποία 
μπορεί να είναι αρκετά υψηλή για να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία.

Το θαυμαστικό μέσα σε τριγωνικό πλαίσιο προειδοποιεί τον 
χρήστη για την παρουσία σημαντικών οδηγιών λειτουργίας και 
συντήρησης στο εγχειρίδιο που συνοδεύει το προϊόν.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 

yy ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΤΡΕΨΕΤΕ ΟΠΟΙΟΝΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ Ή 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, ΜΗΝ ΕΚΘΕΤΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΣΕ ΒΡΟΧΗ Ή ΥΓΡΑΣΙΑ.

yy Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε περιορισμένους χώρους, όπως βιβλιοθήκες 
και παρόμοια έπιπλα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: 

yy Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα υψηλής τάσης κοντά σε αυτό το προϊόν (λ.χ. 
ηλεκτρικό εντομοκτόνο). Το προϊόν αυτό πιθανόν να δυσλειτουργήσει λόγω 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

yy Να μην τοποθετούνται πηγές γυμνής φλόγας, όπως αναμμένα κεριά, επάνω 
στη συσκευή.

yy Μη φράζετε τα ανοίγματα αερισμού. Εγκαταστήστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή. 
Οι οπές και τα ανοίγματα στο περίβλημα παρέχονται για αερισμό και για να 
διασφαλιστεί η αξιόπιστη λειτουργία του προϊόντος και η προστασία του από 
τυχόν υπερθέρμανση. Τα ανοίγματα δεν θα πρέπει ποτέ να εμποδίζονται, 
κάτι που συμβαίνει, για παράδειγμα, όταν τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε κρεβάτι, 
καναπέ, χαλί ή άλλη παρόμοια επιφάνεια. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να 
τοποθετείται μέσα σε κλειστή θέση, όπως μια βιβλιοθήκη ή μια ραφιέρα, 
παρά μόνο παρέχεται κατάλληλος εξαερισμός ή ακολουθούνται οι οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή.

yy Το φις της τροφοδοσίας είναι η συσκευή αποσύνδεσης. Σε περίπτωση 
έκτακτης ανάγκης, το φις της τροφοδοσία πρέπει να παραμένει εύκολα 
προσβάσιμο.

yy Μην αφήνετε υγρά να στάζουν ή να πιτσιλάνε πάνω στη συσκευή και μην 
τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα με υγρά, όπως βάζα, πάνω στη συσκευή.



yy Για πληροφορίες σήμανσης ασφάλειας, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
ταυτοποίησης προϊόντος και αξιολογήσεις παροχής, παρακαλούμε 
ανατρέξτε στην κύρια ετικέτα στο κάτω μέρος ή σε άλλη επιφάνεια του 
προϊόντος.

yy Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον μετασχηματιστή AC που παρέχεται με αυτή τη 
συσκευή. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τροφοδοτικό άλλης συσκευής ή άλλου 
κατασκευαστή. Η χρήση οποιουδήποτε άλλου καλωδίου ή τροφοδοτικό 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στην συσκευή και να καταστήσει άκυρη την 
εγγύηση.



Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης

Με το παρόν η LG Electronics European Shared Service Center 
B.V. δηλώνει ότι ο παρόν Ασύρματος Ήχος Πολλαπλών Χώρων 
συμμορφώνεται με τις απαραίτητες απαιτήσεις και άλλες σχετικές 
διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EΚ. Η πλήρης Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης 
μπορεί να αναζητηθεί μέσω της ακόλουθης ταχυδρομικής 
διεύθυνσης:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

ή μπορείτε να την αναζητήσετε στην ειδική ιστοσελίδα ΔΣ:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Η παρούσα συσκευή αποτελεί σύστημα ευρυζανικής μετάδοσης 2,4 
και 5 GHz που προορίζεται για χρήση σε όλα τα κράτη μέλη της ΕΕ 
και της ΕΖΕΣ, με περιορισμό χρήσης σε εσωτερικό χώρο της μπάντας 
των 5 GHz. (5150 - 5250 MHz). Προς ενημέρωση του χρήστη, αυτή η 
συσκευή θα πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί και να λειτουργήσει με ελάχιστη 
απόσταση 20 εκ. μεταξύ της συσκευής και του σώματος.

Απόρριψη της παλιάς σας συσκευής 
1	 Αυτό το διαγραμμένο σύμβολο του τροχοφόρου 

κάδου υποδεικνύει ότι τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικών και 
ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων (ΑΗΗΕ) πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται χωριστά από τα γενικά οικιακά 
απορρίμματα.

2	 Τα παλιά ηλεκτρικά προϊόντα μπορεί να περιέχουν 
επικίνδυνες ουσίες και ως εκ τούτου η σωστή 
απόρριψη της παλιάς σας συσκευής αποτρέπει 
ενδεχόμενες αρνητικές συνέπειες για το περιβάλλον 
και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Η παλιά σας συσκευή μπορεί 
να περιέχει επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα ανταλλακτικά  που 
θα μπορούσαν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για την επισκευή 
άλλων προϊόντων, καθώς και άλλα υλικά αξίας που 
μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν για εξοικονόμηση των 
περιορισμένων φυσικών πόρων.

3	 Μπορείτε να πάτε τη συσκευή σας, είτε στο κατάστημα από το 
οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν, ή να επικοινωνήσετε το τοπικό 
γραφείο απορριμμάτων για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με το 
πλησιέστερο εγκεκριμένο σημείο συλλογής ΑΗΗΕ (Απόβλητα 
Ηλεκτρικών και Ηλεκτρονικών Συσκευών). Για τις πιο πρόσφατες 
πληροφορίες για τη χώρα σας  επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση  
www.lg.com/global/recycling



Επάνω Πίνακας

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Αναμονή / Ενεργοποίηση / Επιλογή λειτουργίας

Τροχός έντασης ήχου  · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Ρυθμίζει την ένταση ήχου

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED κατάστασης Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED κατάστασης εισόδου φορητής συσκευής

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED κατάστασης δικτύου

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Ετικέτα NFC

Πίσω πλευρά

Τα κουμπιά βρίσκονται στην πίσω πλευρά. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Σύνδεση σε ασύρματο δίκτυο.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Προσθήκη ηχείων στο ασύρματο δίκτυο.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Σύνδεση μετασχηματιστή AC.

PORTABLE IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Σύνδεση σε φορητή συσκευή.

ETHERNET  · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Σύνδεση σε δρομολογητή.



Σύνδεση ηχείου στο δίκτυο

a	 Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση δικτύου
	 Απαιτείται η εγκατάσταση δρομολογητή συνδεδεμένου 

σε δίκτυο.
b	  Κάντε λήψη της εφαρμογής LG Music Flow

c	 Συνδέστε τις συσκευές στον δρομολογητή
	 Εκκινήστε την εφαρμογή Music Flow Player και 

ακολουθήστε τα βήματα που εμφανίζονται στην 
οθόνη για την πραγματοποίηση ενσύρματης ή 
ασύρματης σύνδεσης. Όλες οι συσκευές πρέπει να είναι 
συνδεδεμένες στον ίδιο δρομολογητή.

Ενσύρματη

Ασύρματη

Εντοπίζει αυτόματα και αναπαράγει μουσική στα ηχεία σας.

Αυτόματη αναπαραγωγή μουσικής

With 



Πρόσθετες πληροφορίες

Προδιαγραφές

Κατανάλωση  
ενέργειας

Ανατρέξτε στην κύρια ετικέτα.

Δικτυωμένη λειτουργία αναμονής:  
5,4 W  
(Εάν είναι ενεργοποιημένες όλες οι θύρες 
δικτύου.)

Μετασχηματιστής 
AC

yy Μοντέλο: DA-48A18
yy Κατασκευαστής:  

Yang Ming Industrial
yy Είσοδος: 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 HZ 
yy Έξοδος: 18 V 0 2,67 A  

Διαστάσεις  
(Π x Υ x Β)

yy NP8740: Περίπου (370 x 232 x 110) χιλ. 
χωρίς το πόδι

yy NP8540: Περίπου (340 x 207 x 88) χιλ. 
χωρίς το πόδι

Καθαρό 
βάρος

yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Κωδικοποιητής SBC

yy Ο σχεδιασμός και οι προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να 
αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

Πώς να αποσυνδέσετε τη σύνδεση ασύρματου 
δικτύου ή την ασύρματη συσκευή
Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί «  (ADD)», 
έως ότου ακούσετε δύο φορές έναν ήχο «μπιπ».



ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟ ΑΝΟΙΧΤΟΥ 
ΚΩΔΙΚΑ
Για τη λήψη του πηγαίου κώδικα που διέπεται από τις άδειες 
χρήσης GPL, LGPL, MPL και άλλες άδειες χρήσης ανοιχτού 
κώδικα, ο οποίος περιλαμβάνεται στο προϊόν, επισκεφτείτε τη 
διεύθυνση http://opensource.lge.com. Εκτός από τον πηγαίο 
κώδικα, διατίθενται προς λήψη όλοι οι αναφερόμενοι όροι 
αδειών χρήσης, οι αποποιήσεις εγγυήσεων και οι σημειώσεις 
πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων.
Η LG Electronics παρέχει επίσης τον ανοιχτό κώδικα σε CD-
ROM έναντι αντιτίμου που καλύπτει το κόστος της διανομής 
(όπως το κόστος του μέσου εγγραφής, την αποστολή και την 
παράδοση) κατόπιν υποβολής αιτήματος μέσω e-mail στη 
διεύθυνση opensource@lge.com. Αυτή η προσφορά ισχύει 
για περίοδο τριών (3) ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του 
προϊόντος.



MANUAL BÁSICO

ÁUDIO Hi-Fi 
INTELIGENTE

Para ver as instruções das funcionalidades avançadas,  
visite http://www.lg.com e faça a descarga do Manual do 
Proprietário.  Alguns conteúdos presentes neste manual 
podem não ter correspondência com a sua unidade.

www.lg.com

H7 / H5

Multi-room sem Fios

*MFL69184978*

PO
RTU

G
U

ÊS

MODELO
NP8740 (H7)
NP8540 (H5)

NP8740W (H7)
NP8540W (H5)

NP8740B(H7)
NP8540B(H5)



CUIDADO 
RISCO DE CHOQUE 

ELÉCTRICO NÃO ABRIR
CUIDADO: DE FORMA A REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUES ELÉCTRICOS NÃO 

REMOVA A COBERTURA (OU PARTE TRASEIRA) NEM PARTES DE ACESSO. PEÇA 
ASSISTÊNCIA A PESSOAL QUALIFICADO.

Este símbolo de relâmpago com uma seta no interior de um triângulo 
equilátero destina-se a alertar o utilizador da presença de voltagem 
perigosa não isolada no interior da cobertura do produto que pode 
possuir magnitude suficiente para constituir risco de choque elétrico 
para as pessoas. 

O ponto de exclamação no interior de um triângulo equilátero 
destina-se a alertar o utilizador da existência de instruções 
importantes de funcionamento e manutenção (assistência) na 
literatura que acompanha este produto.

AVISO: 

yy DE FORMA A PREVINIR CHOQUES ELÉCTRICOS, NÃO EXPONHA ESTE PRODUTO 
A CHUVA OU HUMIDADE.

yy Não instale este equipamento em espaços confinados, como estantes ou unidades 
idênticas.

CUIDADO: 

yy Não utilize produtos de alta voltagem perto deste produto. (Ex. Mata moscas 
eléctrico) Este produto poderá avariar em caso de choque eléctrico.

yy Não deve ser colocada sobre o aparelho nenhuma fonte de chama, tal como velas 
acesas.

yy Não bloquear as aberturas de ventilação. Instale o aparelho de acordo com as 
instruções do fabricante. 
As ranhuras e aberturas na cobertura destinam-se à ventilação do aparelho, para 
garantir um adequado funcionamento do produto e para o proteger contra sobre-
aquecimento. As aberturas nunca devem ser obstruídas, ao colocar o produto sobre 
uma cama, sofá, tapete ou outra superfície semelhante. Este produto não deve ser 
colocado numa instalação encastrada, como uma estante ou uma prateleira, a não 
ser que seja acautelada uma ventilação adequada e as instruções do fabricante 
sejam respeitadas.

yy A Ficha de Alimentação é o dispositivo de desligamento. Em caso de emergência, a 
Ficha de Alimentação deve manter-se rapidamente acessível.

yy O aparelho não deverá ser exposto à água (pingos ou salpicos) nem devem ser 
colocados perto do aparelho, ou em cima deste, objectos cheios de líquidos, como 
copos.



yy Relativamente à rotulagem de informações de segurança, incluindo a identificação 
do produto e classificações de fornecimento, por favor consulte a etiqueta principal 
localizada na parte parte inferior ou numa outra superfície do produto.

yy Utilize somente o adaptador de CA fornecido com este aparelho. Não utilize uma 
fonte de corrente de outro dispositivo ou fabricante. Utilizar qualquer outro cabo 
ou fonte de corrente pode provocar danos ao aparelho e anular a sua garantia.



Declaração de Conformidade

A LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V., declara 
por este meio, que este Wireless Multi-room Audio (Audio 
Multi Divisão sem fios) está em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais e outras disposições da Diretiva1999/5/EC. A 
Declaração de Conformidade completa pode ser solicitada 
através do seguinte endereço postal:

LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.  
Krijgsman 1  

1186 DM Amstelveen  
The Netherlands

ou pode ser solicitada no nosso website de DoC dedicado:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Este dispositivo é um sistema de transmissão por banda larga de 
2,4 GHz e 5 GHz, destinado a ser utilizado em todos os Estados 
membros da UE e nos países da EFTA, com uma restrição para 
uso interno da banda de 5 GHz. (5150 – 5250 MHz) À atenção 
do utilizador: este dispositivo deve ser instalado e utilizado a 
uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o corpo.

Eliminação do seu aparelho usado
1	 Este símbolo de um caixote do lixo com rodas e linhas cruzadas 

sobrepostas indica que os resíduos de produtos elétricos e 
eletrónicos (WEEE) devem ser eliminados separadamente do lixo 
doméstico.

2	 Os produtos elétricos usados podem conter substâncias perigosas, 
pelo que, a eliminação correta do seu aparelho usado pode contribuir 
para evitar potenciais danos para o ambiente e saúde humana. O 
seu aparelho usado pode conter peças reutilizáveis que podem ser 
usadas para reparar outros aparelhos e materiais úteis que podem 

ser reciclados para preservar os recursos limitados.

3	 Pode levar o seu aparelho à loja onde o adquiriu ou contactar a sua entidade 
local de recolha e tratamento de resíduos para obter mais informações sobre o 
ponto de recolha WEEE autorizado mais próximo. Para obter informações mais 
atualizadas relativas ao seu país, visite www.lg.com/global/recycling 



Painel Superior

-

+
1/!/F

1/!/F ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Em espera/ Ligado / Seleciona a função

Botão de volume  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Ajusta o volume

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED de estado Bluetooth

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · LED de estado Entrada Portátil

 · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  LED do estado da rede

 ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Etiqueta NFC

Painel Traseiro

Os botões encontram-se na parte traseira. 

 (Wi-Fi SETUP)  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Liga a uma rede sem fios.

 (ADD) · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Adiciona colunas à rede sem fios.

DC IN  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·   Liga ao transformador CA.

PORTABLE IN · ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  · Liga a um dispositivo portátil.

ETHERNET  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  ·  Liga a um router.



Ligue a coluna de som à rede

a	 Verifique o estado da rede
	 Deve ser instalado um router ligado à rede.
b	 Descarregue a aplicação LG Music Flow

c	 Ligue dispositivos ao router
	 Lance a App Music Flow Player e siga os passos apresen-

tados no ecrã para a ligação com fios ou sem fios. Todos os 
dispositivos devem estar ligados ao mesmo router.

Com fios

Sem fios

Deteta automaticamente e reproduz música para as suas 
colunas.

Reprodução automática de música

With 



Informações Adicionais

Especificação

Consumo  
de energia

Consulte a etiqueta principal.

Modo Standby em rede: 5,4 W 
(Se todas as portas de rede estiverem 
ativadas.)

Transformador 
CA

yy Modelo: DA-48A18
yy Fabricante:  

Yang Ming Industrial
yy Entrada: 100 - 240 V ~ 50 - 60 Hz 
yy Saída : 18 V 0 2,67 A

Dimensões  
(L x A x P)

yy NP8740: 
Aprox. (370 x 232 x 110) mm sem o pé

yy NP8540: 
Aprox. (340 x 207 x 88) mm  
sem o pé

Peso líquido
yy NP8740: 4,1 kg
yy NP8540: 3,25 kg

Bluetooth Codec SBC

yy O design e as especificações estão sujeitos a alterações sem 
aviso prévio. 

Como desligar a ligação de rede sem fios ou o 
dispositivo sem fios
Prima e mantenha pressionado o botão “  (Adicionar)” até 
ouvir um sinal sonoro duplo.



NOTAS SOBRE SOFTWARE DE CÓDIGO 
ABERTO
Para obter o código fonte incluído neste produto ao abrigo da 
GPL, LGPL, MPL e outras licenças de código aberto visite  
http://opensource.lge.com. Além do código fonte, pode transferir 
todas as condições da licença referidas, renúncias de garantia e 
avisos de direitos de autor.
A LG Electronics também irá fornecer-lhe um código aberto em 
CD-ROM por um valor que cobre as despesas de distribuição, 
como os custos do suporte, envio e processamento, mediante 
pedido por e-mail para opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta é 
válida por 3 (três) anos a partir da data de aquisição do produto.










